
2019-20 SCHEDULE
NOVEMBER 
6       San Bernardino (exh.)                 W, 84-32    
11 Towson W, 81-67 
16 at Air Force W, 70-59 
19 Biola W, 81-28
23 at San Jose State L, 88-82
29 Monmouth ^ W, 57-49
30 Texas Tech ^ L, 64-60
DECEMBER 
4 Idaho  L, 65-32 
7 Cal State Fullerton L, 72-67 
11 at San Diego State W, 70-47
15 Washington L, 65-47 
21 CSUN W, 59-40
28 at Pepperdine* L, 73-57
30 at Loyola Marymount* W, 67-59 
JANUARY 
2 Portland* W, 74-55 
4 Gonzaga* L, 57-42 
11 at BYU* 2 p.m.
16 at St. Mary’s* 6:30 p.m.
18 at Pacific* 2 p.m.
23 Santa Clara* Noon
25 San Francisco* Noon
30 at Gonzaga* 6 p.m.
FEBRUARY 
1 at Portland* 2 p.m.
8 BYU* 2 p.m.
13 Pacific* 6 p.m.
15 St. Mary’s* 2 p.m.
20 at San Francisco* 7 p.m.
22 at Santa Clara* 2 p.m.
27 Loyola Marymount* 6 p.m.
29 Pepperdine                                              6 p.m.
MARCH 
5-10   WCC Tournament 

All times are Pacific 
Home games in bold
^ San Diego Thanksgiving Tournament
* WCC opponent

University of San Diego Athletics • Sports Center • 5998 Alcala Park  •  San Diego, CA  •  92110  •  USDToreros.com 

GAME 
NOTES

2019-20 NUMERICAL ROSTER 

No. Name Pos. Ht. Yr.  Hometown / Previous School
0 Kiera Oakry G 5-10 So.  San Diego, CA / La Jolla Country Day
2 Aminata Dosso G 5-9 So.  Paris, France / Bishop Alemany
4 Ana Ramos G 5-10 Sr.                          Porto, Portugal / Escola Básica e Secundária Amélia Rey Colaço
5 Ayanna Khalfani G 5-11 Fr.  Woodland Hills, CA / El Camino Real Charter
10 Myah Pace G 5-11 Jr.  Oakland, CA / Bishop O’Dowd
11 Madison Pollock G 6-1 Sr.  Snohomish, WA / Snohomish
14 Karla Martínez G 5-9 So.  Zacatecas, Mexico / Centro de estudios de Bachillerato
15 Leticia Soares C 6-1 Sr.  Rio de Janeiro, Brazil / Odessa College
20 Erica Martinsen G 5-11 r-So.  Clarence, NY / Virginia
23 Jordyn Edwards G 5-8 r-Jr.  Lynnwood, WA / Colorado State
25 Nicole Blakes F 6-2 r-Fr.  Sunnyvale, CA / Archbishop Mitty
30 Kendall Bird F 6-2 r-So.  Buckley, WA / White River
32 Sydney Hunter G 6-0 Jr.  Keizer, OR / McNary
33 Amanda Olinger F 6-3 Fr.  Chatsworth, CA / Sierra Canyon School
34 Patricia Brossmann F 6-0 Sr.  Berlin, Germany / TuS Lichterfelde

Head Coach – Cindy Fisher (15th year, Arizona St., 1988)
Associate Head Coach – Mary Ann Falcosky (15th year, Northern Arizona, 1993) 
Assistant Coaches –  Jasmin Holliday (1st year, Oregon, 2012); Trevor Olson (4th year, San Diego, 2013)
Graduate Assistant – Deven Hunter (1st year, Oregon State, 2016)
Director of Operations – Madison Burningham
   

Pronunciation Guide
#0 Kiera Oakry  -  KEE-era Oak-ree 
#2 Aminata Dosso  -  Ah-mee-NAH-tah Doe-so
#4 Ana Ramos  -  AH-nuh
#15 Leticia Soares  -  Luh-TEE-cee-ah S-WARS 

#31 Kaia Morrison  -  K-EYE-ah
#33 Amanda Olinger  -  Ole-in-ger
Mary Ann Falcosky  -  Fal-COSK-ee

MEDIA INFORMATION
VENUE
Marriott Center

GAME COVERAGE
Live statistics via USDToreros.com
Live stream via BYUtv

SOCIAL MEDIA
Twitter: @USDWBB
Instagram: @USDWBB

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS
Assistant Director: Amanda Roussin
Cell: 602-549-6413
Email: aroussin@sandiego.edu

GAME 16 // JANUARY 11, 2020 // 2 PM

BYU
2019-20: 7-7 (2-2 WCC)
2018-19 record: 26-7 (15-3 WCC)
All-time Series: 6-14
Streak: L2

ALL-TIME SERIES
• The Cougars lead the all-time series against the Toreros.

• This marks the 21st meeting between the two 
programs.

WCC PRESEASON POLL

RANK TEAM (1ST) POINTS
1 Gonzaga (7) 78
2 BYU (3)  75
3 Pacific  61
4 St. Mary’s  59
5 Santa Clara 40
T-6 LMU  39
T-6 Pepperdine 39
8 San Diego 27
9 San Francisco 18
10 Portland  14



LAST TIME OUT
• San Diego opened home WCC play with a victory against Portland before falling to No. 17 Gonzaga.

• In the WCC home opener, Myah Pace tied her newly minted career-high with another 20-point performance 
against the Pilots. Senior Madison Pollock matched the junior guard’s offensive production with her own 
20-point performance.

• Pollock was near perfect in the contest shooting .833 from the field (10-for-12). 

• Leticia Soares and Patricia Brossmann also added to the offensive efficiency for San Diego tacking on double 
figure performances.

• San Diego then held No. 17 Gonzaga below its season point average, but fell 57-32. The Toreros defensive 
effort came up short as they forced 23 turnovers in the contest while only committing 12 themselves.

• Pollock once again led the way for USD on offense for her fifth consecutive game in double figures. The 
senior guard recorded 11 points and four rebounds in the contest. Sydney Hunter also added 10 points for the 
Toreros with two assists and two steals.

• Jordyn Edwards was key at the point guard position tacking on seven assists in the contest with one block 
and five points.

LEANING ON THE STARTERS
• San Diego has relied heavily on its starting five in the past two contests with each playing over 30 minutes 
against No. 17 Gonzaga.

• The Toreros have begun to maintain a consistent starting rotation with Pace, Pollock, Hunter, Edwards and 
Brossmann. Soares has served as the sixth woman off the bench, averaging 18.9 minutes per game. Pace and 
Hunter have seen the most action for USD averaging 34.1 and 31.1 minutes respectively.

• The starters have combined to be San Diego’s most potent scorers with Pollock and Pace averaging around 
12 points per game. 

• Brossmann continues to lead the Toreros off the glass with 6.4 boards per game, collecting an even 48 on 
the offensive and defensive ends of the floor. The senior forward ranks third overall in the WCC for offensive 
boards.

• Edwards and Pace lead the way in assists and blocks for San Diego, while Hunter has emerged as a steady 
force shooting .375 so far on the year and averaging 8.3 points in WCC play.

ALL-TIME SERIES AGAINST BYU
• BYU holds advantage in the all-time series against San Diego at 14-6. The Toreros are facing a two-game 
losing streak and will look to win in Provo for the first time since the 2017-18 season.

SAN DIEGO PROBABLE STARTERS
 No. Player Pos. Ht. Yr. PPG RPG APG
 10 Myah Pace G 5-11 JR 12.0 5.3 3.3
      11 Madison Pollock G 6-1 SR 12.3 6.3 1.8
 23 Jordyn Edwards G 5-8 r-JR 8.1 2.9 4.2
     32            Sydney Hunter G 6-0 JR 6.9 4.6 1.9
     34           Patricia Brossmann F 6-0 JR 7.6 6.4 1.4

USD QUICK FACTS

Location San Diego, CA
Founded 1949
Enrollment 9,073
Affiliation NCAA Division I
Conference West Coast Conference
Nickname Toreros
School Colors Torero Blue, Founders Blue, White
Arena Jenny Craig Pavilion (5,100)
Press Row Phone (619) 767-3928
Athletic Dept. Phone (619) 260-4803
President Dr. James T. Harris III
Executive Director of Athletics Bill McGillis
Director of Sports Medicine
Head Athletic Trainer Eli Bisnett-Cobb
Asst. Director for Strategic 
Communications                                          Amanda Roussin

TEAM INFORMATION 
Head Coach Cindy Fisher (15th Year)
Career Overall Record 321-258
at San Diego 262-177
2018-19 Overall Record  9-21
2018-19 WCC Record (Place) 2-16 (10th)
2018-19 Home Record 7-9
2018-19 Road Record  2-11
2018-19 Neutral Court Record  0-1

WCC STANDINGS 
(AS OF JANUARY )

 WCC   OVERALL
TEAM  W  L  PCT. W  L   PCT
St. Mary’s 4 0 1.00 9 6 .600
Gonzaga 3 0 1.00 14 1 .933
Pacific 3 1 .750 10 5 .667
Santa Clara 2 1 .667 8 6 .571
San Diego 2 2 .500 8 7 .533
BYU 2 2 .500 7 7 .500 
Portland 1 2 .333 8 6 .571 
Pepperdine 1 3 .250 7 7 .500
San Francisco 0 3 .000 7 8 .467
LMU 0 4 .000 4 13 .235



ALL-TIME SERIES VS. 
OPPONENTS

Opponent                              All-time           Streak

San Bernardino (exh.)            2-0                             W2   
Towson                                        1-0                            W1
Air Force                                      4-0                            W4   
Biola                                             2-6                            W2          
San Jose State                           7-3                              L1  
Monmouth ^                           2-0                             W2
Texas Tech ^                             1-5                             L1 
Idaho                                           3-1                               L1
Cal State Fullerton                  1-7                               L1        
San Diego State                       14-24                        W2          
Washington                               1-3                              L2          
CSUN                                           16-4                           W8
Pepperdine*                             34-45                          L3       
Loyola Marymount*              47-31                         W1
Portland*                                  43-34                         W1
Gonzaga*                                  23-46                          L8
BYU*                                           6-14                             L2
St. Mary’s*                                34-44                           L4         
Pacific*                                      16-7                              L2
Santa Clara*                             41-35                           L1
San Francisco*                        40-32                          W1         

Opponents listed in schedule order
^ San Diego Thanksgiving Tournament opponent
 * WCC opponent

• This game marks the 21st meeting between the two programs.

POLLOCK AND PACE
• Pollock and Pace have led the charge for San Diego, remaining the team’s top two scorers. 

• Both guards rank among the top 15 scorers and rebounds in the WCC during conference play. Through four 
conference games, Pollock is averaging 15.5 points per game while Pace is averaging 12.8. The duo also rank 
first and second on the team in boards with 5.8 and 6.3 per game respectively.

• On the defensive side of the ball, Myah Pace has continued to shine for San Diego. The Oakland, Calif. native 
has racked up 14 steals in West Coast Conference lay alone and still reigns as the conference’s leader in 
takeaways.

• Pace also ranks in the top 10 in defensive rebounds during the conference slate, tallying 18 defensive boards 
over four contests.

DEFENSIVE MOMENTUM
• San Diego’s defense has been a key to success during conference play.

• The defense has limited three WCC opponents to under 60 points. Only Pepperdine crossed the 60 point 
thresh-hold against USD, scoring 73. 

• The Toreros have forced 82 turnovers against WCC opponents, as teams are averaging 20.5 per game against 
San Diego. Turnovers have turned into key opportunities on the offensive end of the floor as San Diego is 
averaging 17.6 points off  its opponents’ mistakes over the past three contests.

• San Diego is also averaging 11.3 steals per game in WCC, compared to opponents 5.0, and currently has two 
players with double-digit steals in conference play in Edwards and Pace.

In the past eight years, Fisher has guided the Toreros to six 20-win seasons and 
recorded a .597 win percentage (262-177). Fisher’s second season at the helm 
marked the largest turn around and first 20-win season in program history. The 
Toreros orchestrated a 12-game improvement from the 9-19 finish in 2005-06 to a 
21-9 overall record in 2006-07. Fisher is a two-time WCC Coach of the Year and has 
led 25 players to WCC All-Academic honors, seven to the All-Freshman Team, one WCC 
Player of the Year, one WCC Defender of the Year and one WCC Newcomer of the Year.

Prior to joining USD, Fisher spent two seasons as the University of Nebraska’s top 
assistant and the head coach of Wyoming from 1998-2003. She led the Cowgirls to 
their first postseason appearance since 1989-90 with a trip to the 2003 WNIT. The 
opening round of the WNIT saw Wyoming’s first postseason victory. Additionally, her 
2001-2002 team at Wyoming finished No. 1 in the country in academic excellence 
with a team GPA of 3.486.

SAN DIEGO’S RECORD IN 2019-20 
WHEN....

Overall..................................................................8-7
At home...............................................................5-5
On the road .........................................................3-2
At a neutral site ...................................................0-0
Leading at the half ..............................................7-2
Trailing at the half ...............................................1-5
Has better FG% than opponent............................8-0
Has worse FG%.....................................................0-7
Has better FT% than opponent.............................6-1
Has worse FT%.....................................................2-6
Outrebounding opponent.....................................7-1
Is outrebounded...................................................1-5
Has same rebounds..............................................0-1
Has more turnovers than opponent......................4-2
Has fewer turnovers ............................................4-5
Has same turnovers .............................................0-0
Scoring in the 40’s ...............................................0-3
Scoring in the 50’s................................................2-1
Scoring in the 60’s................................................1-2
Scoring in 70+.....................................................5-1
Opp scores 40 or less............................................4-0
Opp scores in the 50’s...........................................3-1
Opp scores in the 60’s...........................................1-3
Opp scores in 70+................................................0-3
Has 0 players in double digits...............................0-1
Has 1 player in double digits.................................0-1
Has 2 players in double digits...............................1-3
Has 3 players in double digits...............................2-1
Has 4  or more players in double digits.................5-1

Fisher Coaching Record
 Year            Team                Record
 1988-89    Wyoming           7-19
 1999-00    Wyoming         10-18
 2000-01    Wyoming         11-17
 2001-02    Wyoming         13-15
 2002-03    Wyoming          18-12
 2005-06    San Diego          9-19
 2006-07    San Diego           21-9
 2007-08    San Diego         19-13
 2008-09    San Diego        19-13
 2009-10    San Diego        15-14
 2010-11    San Diego        17-14
 2011-12    San Diego           26-9
 2012-13    San Diego         22-10
 2013-14    San Diego           24-9
 2014-15    San Diego           25-7
 2015-16    San Diego           25-8
 2016-17    San Diego        14-16
 2017-18    San Diego        17-15
 2018-19    San Diego          9-21
*Postseason years in italics

HEAD COACH CINDY FISHER
The 2019-20 season marks Cindy Fisher’s 15th season 
at the University of San Diego. During her tutelage, the 
Toreros have made five WNIT appearances and one NCAA 
Tournament appearance. The 2007-08 season marked the 
program’s first appearance to the big dance in eight years, 
after winning the  West Coast Conference Championship. 
Fisher guided Amanda Rego and Amber Sprague to 
All-WCC first team-honors and Sam Child to the freshman 
team.



2019-20 STARTING LINEUPS
DATE                          OPPONENT                                                          PLAYERS                                                                                                       
11/11                          Towson   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares               
11/16                          at Air Force   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann             
11/19                          Biola   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                 
11/23                          at San Jose State  Pace Edwards Hunter Soares Brossmann               
11/29                          Monmouth   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                    
11/30                         Texas Tech   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                
12/4                            Idaho   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann            
12/7                           Cal State Fullerton  Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                
12/11                         at San Diego State  Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                   
12/15                         Washington  Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Soares                
12/21                          CSUN   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann            
12/28                          at Pepperdine  Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann            
12/30                          at LMU   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann            
1/2                               Portland   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann           
1/4                               Gonzaga   Pace Edwards Hunter Pollock Brossmann            

2019-20 DOUBLE-DOUBLES
Player  Date Opponent Statistics                                 
Patricia Brossmann Nov. 19 Biola 13 Points, 10 Rebounds
Madison Pollock  Nov. 29 Monmouth 10 Points, 10 Rebounds
Madison Pollock  Nov. 30 Texas Tech 17 Points, 10 Rebounds
Sydney Hunter  Dec. 30 at LMU 11 Points, 12 Rebounds

ABOUT THE UNIVERSITY AND THE 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

• The University of San Diego takes its name from 
San Diego de Alcalá, a Franciscan friar from Alcalá. 
de Henares, a monastery near Madrid, Spain.
• Campus is 180 acres and is known as Alcalá Park
• The Spanish Renaissance architecture characterizes 
Spain’s 500 year-old University of  Alcalá. 
• USD received more than 14,739 applications, 
resulting in 1,210 new first-year students in 2017.
• The Class of 2020 entered with an average GPA of 
3.9 and 1,263 SAT score.
• U.S. News & World Report ranks USD No. 91 
in the nation, making San Diego the youngest 
independent university in the top 100.
• Ranked No. 7 by the Princeton Review for best 
quality of life.
• Ranked No. 3 by the Princeton review for the most 
beautiful college campus.
• Ranked No. 8 by Business Insider for the best 
dining halls in America, according to students. 
• The Shiley-Marcus School of Engineering is ranked 
No. 13 among undergraduate programs by U.S. 
News & World Report. 
• The School of Law’s Tax Program ranked No. 16 in 
2018 by U.S. News & World Report. 
• USD ranked No. 1 for undergraduate study-
abroad participation by the Institute of 
International Education in 2018. Over 70 percent of 
undergraduates complete a study-abroad program.
• After graduation:
  75.7% received their first job offer before  
  graduating
  94.5% current position aligns with career  
  goals
  95.1%  of those employed full-time reported  
  receiving their first job offer within three  
  months of graduation
• San Diego is California’s second-largest city with 
more than 1.3 million residents.
• The city’s average daytime temperature is 70.5 
degrees with sunshine nearly 300 days per year.
• San Diego is home to a plethora of science and 
technology companies that some refer to as the 
“Silicon Valley of biotechnology”.  



#0 KIERA OAKRY  
SO  |  G  |  5-10  |  UNDECLARED  |  SAN DIEGO, CA.  |  LA JOLLA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL  

Career Category 2019-20 Season
12, at Loyola Marymount (2/2/19)  POINTS -
7, vs. Hawaii (11/11/18) REBOUNDS -
7, vs. Gonzaga (1/19/19) ASSISTS -
- STEALS -
- BLOCKS -

#2 AMINATA DOSSO 
 SO  |  G  |  5-9  |  UNDECLARED  |  PARIS, FRANCE  |  BISHOP ALEMANY    

Career Category 2019-20 Season
13 vs. Gonzaga (1/19/19) POINTS 10 vs. Biola (11/19) 
SAME REBOUNDS 4 vs. Biola (11/19
3 vs. Gonzaga (1/19/19) ASSISTS 1, 3x vs Washington (12/15)*
SAME STEALS 4 vs. Biola (11/19)
SAME BLOCKS 1, 3x vs. CSUN (12/21)*

#4 ANA RAMOS  SR  |  G  |  5-10  |  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
|  PORTO, PORTUGAL |  ESCOLA BASICA E SECUNDARIA AMELIA REY COLAÇO   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
18 POINTS 12 vs. Biola (11/19)
4 vs. Portland (1/4/18) REBOUNDS 2, 3x vs. Cal State Fullerton (12/7)* 
5 at LMU (1/13/18) ASSISTS 4 vs. Biola (11/19)
2 vs. Pacific (1/5/17) STEALS 1, 5x vs. Washington (12/15)*
- BLOCKS -

#10 MYAH PACE  
JR  |  G  |  5-11  |  ARCHITECTURE  |  OAKLAND, CALIF.  |  BISHOP O’DOWD    

Career Category 2019-20 Season
SAME POINTS 20, 2x vs. Portland (1/2)
11 vs. San Jose State (12/21/18) REBOUNDS 9 at LMU (12/30)
9 vs. CSUSB (12/10/18) ASSISTS 6, 2x vs. Cal State Fullerton (11/30)*
SAME STEALS 6 vs. Biola (11/19)
SAME BLOCKS 3 at Air Force (11/16)

#11 MADISON POLLOCK  
SR  |  G  |  6-1  |  COMMUNICATION STUDIES  |  SNOHOMISH, WASH  |  SNOHOMISH HIGH SCHOOL  

Career Category 2019-20 Season
27 vs. Santa Clara (2/28/19) POINTS 20 vs. Portland (1/2)
11 vs. BYU (1/26/19) REBOUNDS 10, 2x vs. Texas Tech (11/30)*
6, 2x vs. San Jose State (12/21/18) ASSISTS 6 vs. Portland (1/2)
4 vs. CSUSB (12/10/18) STEALS 2, 2x vs. CSUN (12/21)*
2 vs BYU (1/26/19) BLOCKS 1, 4x vs. Portland (1/2)

#14 KARLA MARTINEZ  
SO  |  G  |  5-9  |  UNDECLARED  |  ZACATECAS, MEXICO  |  CENTRO DE ESTUDIOS DE BACHILLERATO  

Career Category 2019-20 Season
4 at Pacific (1/12/19) POINTS -
4 at Pacific (1/12/19) REBOUNDS -
2 vs. Saint Mary’s (1/10/19) ASSISTS -
1 vs. Pepperdine (1/5/19) STEALS -
- BLOCKS -

#20 ERICA MARTINSEN 
R-SO |  G  |  5-9  |  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  |  CLARENCE, NY.  |  VIRGINIA   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
-  POINTS -
- REBOUNDS -
- ASSISTS -
- STEALS -
- BLOCKS -

SEASON AND CAREER HIGHS

* Most recent  |  “Career” is USD career only

#23 JORDYN EDWARDS  
R-JR |  G  |  5-8  |  PSYCHOLOGY  |  LYNNWOOD, WASH.  |  COLORADO STATE   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
SAME POINTS 22 vs. Cal State Fullerton (12/7)
SAME REBOUNDS 5, 3x vs. Portland (1/2)*
SAME ASSISTS 7 vs. Gonzaga (1/4)
SAME STEALS 5 vs. Portland (1/2)
SAME BLOCKS 1, 7x vs. Gonzaga (1/4)*

#25 NICOLE BLAKES  
R-FR  |  F  |  6-2  |  LIBERAL STUDIES  |  SUNNYVALE, CALIF.  |  ARCHBISHOP MITTY    

Career Category 2019-20 Season
SAME POINTS 4 at San Jose State (11/23) 
SAME REBOUNDS 1, 4x at San Diego State (12/11)*
SAME ASSISTS 1 vs. Towson (11/11)
SAME STEALS 1, 2x vs. Cal State Fullerton (12/7)*
SAME BLOCKS 1 vs. Monmouth (11/29)

#30 KENDALL BIRD 
R-SO  |  F  |  6-2  |  ENGLISH  |  BUCKLEY, WASH.  |  WHITE RIVER HIGH SCHOOL   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
11 at Southern Utah (11/07/18) POINTS -
5 at Southern Utah (11/07/18) REBOUNDS -
1 vs. Pepperdine (2/8/18)* ASSISTS -
2 at Portland (1/18/18) STEALS -
3 at Southern Utah (11/7/18) BLOCKS -

#32 SYDNEY HUNTER  
JR  |  G  |  6-0  |  LIBERAL STUDIES  |  KEIZER, ORE.  | McNARY HIGH SCHOOL   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
21 vs. San Francisco (3/2/18)  POINTS 14 at San Diego State (12/11)
12, 2x at LMU (12/30/19)* REBOUNDS 12 at LMU (12/30)
SAME ASSISTS 5 at LMU (12/30)*
SAME STEALS 4 at San Diego State (12/11)
SAME BLOCKS 2 at Pepperdine (12/28)

#15 LETICIA SOARES  
SR  |  C  |  6-1  |  COMMUNICATION STUDIES  |  RIO DE JANEIRO, BRAZIL  |  ODESSA COLLEGE  

Career Category 2019-20 Season
23  vs. Portland (2/16/19) POINTS 17 vs. Portland (1/2)
10 at Pacific (1/12/19) REBOUNDS 8, 2x vs. Idaho (12/4)*
2, 3X vs. BYU (1/26/19)* ASSISTS 1, 7x vs. Gonzaga (1/4)*
SAME STEALS 3 vs. Washington (12/15)
2 at Minnesota (11/17/18) BLOCKS 1 vs. Biola (11/19)

#5 AYANNA KHALFANI 
FR |  G  |  5-11  |  UNDECLARED  |  WOODLAND HILLS, CALIF.  |  EL CAMINO REAL CHARTER  

Career Category 2019-20 Season
SAME  POINTS 10 vs. Biola (11/19)
SAME REBOUNDS 4, 2x vs. Texas Tech (11/30)*
SAME ASSISTS 2, 2x vs. Texas Tech (11/30)*
SAME STEALS 1, 6x vs. Gonzaga (1/4)*
SAME BLOCKS 1, 3x vs. Cal State Fullerton (12/7)*

#33 AMANDA OLINGER
FR |  F  |  6-3  | UNDECLARED  | CHATSWORTH, CA  |  SIERRA CANYON SCHOOL    

Career Category 2019-20 Season
SAME POINTS 4 vs. Biola (11/19)
SAME REBOUNDS 2 vs. Idaho (12/4)
- ASSISTS -
- STEALS -
SAME BLOCKS 1 vs. Idaho (12/4)



SEASON AND CAREER HIGHS

* Most recent  |  “Career” is USD career only

#34 PATRICIA BROSSMANN 
 SR  |  F  |  6-0  |  COMMUNICATION STUDIES  |  BERLIN, GERMANY  |  TuS LICHTERFELDE   

Career Category 2019-20 Season
24 at BYU (2/23/19) POINTS 15 at San Jose State (11/23)
13 vs. San Jose State (12/21/18) REBOUNDS 12 at Air Force (11/16)
7 vs. Dartmouth (12/1/18) ASSISTS 4, 2x vs. Portland (1/2)*
5 at Long Beach State (12/6/18) STEALS 1, 9x vs. Gonzaga (1/4)*
SAME BLOCKS 3 at LMU (12/30)



2019-20 OVERALL TEAM STATISTICS

2019-20 San Diego Women's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Jan 07, 2020

Team Statistics
SD OPP

Scoring 946 888
Points per game 63.1 59.2
Scoring margin +3.9 -

Field goals-att 355-932 313-779
Field goal pct .381 .402

3 point fg-att 43-179 69-243
3-point FG pct .240 .284
3-pt FG made per game 2.9 4.6

Free throws-att 193-276 193-286
Free throw pct .699 .675
F-Throws made per game 12.9 12.9

Rebounds 543 477
Rebounds per game 36.2 31.8
Rebounding margin +4.4 -

Assists 223 179
Assists per game 14.9 11.9

Turnovers 242 309
Turnovers per game 16.1 20.6
Turnover margin +4.5 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.6

Steals 160 115
Steals per game 10.7 7.7

Blocks 43 58
Blocks per game 2.9 3.9

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 2643 2525
Home games-Avg/Game 10-264 5-505
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
San Diego 243 214 233 256 0 946
Opponents 224 228 204 232 0 888



2019-20 San Diego Women's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
Page 1/1

as of Jan 07, 2020

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 8-7 5-5 3-2 0-0
CONFERENCE 2-2 1-1 1-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-5 4-4 2-1 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/11/2019 Towson W 81-67 300 (18) PACE, Myah (9) BROSSMANN, Patricia
11/16/2019 at Air Force W 70-59 230 (16) SOARES, Leticia (12) BROSSMANN, Patricia
11/19/2019 Biola W 81-28 196 (13) BROSSMANN, Patricia (10) BROSSMANN, Patricia
11/23/2019 at San Jose St. L 82-88 1512 (17) POLLOCK, Madison (7) BROSSMANN, Patricia

(7) SOARES, Leticia
11/29/2019 Monmouth W 57-49 332 (11) BROSSMANN, Patricia (10) POLLOCK, Madison
11/30/2019 Texas Tech L 60-64 288 (17) POLLOCK, Madison (10) POLLOCK, Madison
12/04/2019 Idaho L 32-65 164 (8) PACE, Myah (9) BROSSMANN, Patricia

(8) EDWARDS, Jordyn
12/07/2019 Cal St. Fullerton L 67-72 171 (22) EDWARDS, Jordyn (7) BROSSMANN, Patricia
12/11/2019 at San Diego St. W 70-47 524 (19) POLLOCK, Madison (7) POLLOCK, Madison
12/15/2019 Washington L 47-65 407 (19) PACE, Myah (6) BROSSMANN, Patricia

(6) SOARES, Leticia
12/21/2019 CSUN W 59-40 220 (16) POLLOCK, Madison (8) POLLOCK, Madison

(8) HUNTER, Sydney
12/28/2019 at Pepperdine L 57-73 104 (18) POLLOCK, Madison (8) POLLOCK, Madison
12/30/2019 at Loyola Marymount W 67-59 155 (20) PACE, Myah (12) HUNTER, Sydney
01/02/2020 Portland W 74-55 179 (20) POLLOCK, Madison (7) PACE, Myah

(20) PACE, Myah
01/04/2020 Gonzaga L 42-57 386 (11) POLLOCK, Madison (5) PACE, Myah

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 10 2643 264
Away 5 2525 505
Neutral 0 0 0
Total 15 5168 345

RESULTS AND LEADERS
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Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 8-7 5-5 3-2 0-0
CONFERENCE 2-2 1-1 1-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-5 4-4 2-1 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
San Diego 457 489 0 946
Opponents 452 436 0 888

Team Box Score
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG

11 POLLOCK, Madison 15-14 439:12 29.3 72-173 .416 3-9 .333 37-50 .740 35 59 94 6.3 29 0 27 37 4 10 184 12.3
10 PACE, Myah 15-15 511:42 34.1 63-170 .371 14-46 .304 40-60 .667 22 58 80 5.3 30 0 50 38 11 52 180 12.0
15 SOARES, Leticia 15-8 282:49 18.9 50-104 .481 0-2 .000 24-34 .706 34 34 68 4.5 52 3 7 31 2 13 124 8.3
23 EDWARDS, Jordyn 15-15 448:40 29.9 40-119 .336 13-48 .271 29-32 .906 7 36 43 2.9 53 3 63 30 10 33 122 8.1
34 BROSSMANN, Patricia 15-8 399:48 26.7 45-120 .375 3-21 .143 21-38 .553 48 48 96 6.4 31 1 21 21 4 10 114 7.6
32 HUNTER, Sydney 15-15 465:51 31.1 39-104 .375 0-2 .000 25-39 .641 20 49 69 4.6 42 1 29 32 4 19 103 6.9
4 RAMOS, Ana 14-0 112:39 8.0 9-37 .243 7-29 .241 9-10 .900 4 7 11 0.8 4 0 13 11 0 5 34 2.4
5 KHALFANI, Ayanna 15-0 138:04 9.2 14-52 .269 2-11 .182 5-8 .625 7 11 18 1.2 30 1 5 14 3 8 35 2.3
2 DOSSO, Aminata 15-0 126:50 8.5 16-29 .552 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 6 9 15 1.0 13 0 7 15 3 8 33 2.2

33 OLINGER, Amanda 9-0 30:56 3.4 3-16 .188 1-10 .100 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.2 7 0 0 1 1 0 7 0.8
25 BLAKES, Nicole 13-0 43:28 3.3 4-8 .500 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 3 5 0.4 4 0 1 3 1 2 10 0.8
Team 24 18 42 9
Total 15 355-932 .381 43-179 .240 193-276 .699 209 334 543 36.2 295 9 223 242 43 160 946 63.1
Opponents 15 313-779 .402 69-243 .284 193-286 .675 127 350 477 31.8 252 - 179 309 58 115 888 59.2

Team Statistics
SD OPP

Scoring 946 888
Points per game 63.1 59.2
Scoring margin +3.9 -

Field goals-att 355-932 313-779
Field goal pct .381 .402

3 point fg-att 43-179 69-243
3-point FG pct .240 .284
3-pt FG made per game 2.9 4.6

Free throws-att 193-276 193-286
Free throw pct .699 .675
F-Throws made per game 12.9 12.9

Rebounds 543 477
Rebounds per game 36.2 31.8
Rebounding margin +4.4 -

Assists 223 179
Assists per game 14.9 11.9

Turnovers 242 309
Turnovers per game 16.1 20.6
Turnover margin +4.5 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.6

Steals 160 115
Steals per game 10.7 7.7

Blocks 43 58
Blocks per game 2.9 3.9

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 2643 2525
Home games-Avg/Game 10-264 5-505
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/11/19 Towson W 81-67 300
11/16/19 at Air Force W 70-59 230
11/19/19 Biola W 81-28 196
11/23/19 at San Jose St. L 82-88 1512
11/29/19 Monmouth W 57-49 332
11/30/19 Texas Tech L 60-64 288
12/04/19 Idaho L 32-65 164
12/07/19 Cal St. Fullerton L 67-72 171
12/11/19 at San Diego St. W 70-47 524
12/15/19 Washington L 47-65 407
12/21/19 CSUN W 59-40 220
12/28/19 at Pepperdine L 57-73 104
12/30/19 at Loyola Marymount W 67-59 155
01/02/20 Portland W 74-55 179
01/04/20 Gonzaga L 42-57 386



2019-20 San Diego Women's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics
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as of Jan 05, 2020

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 2-2 1-1 1-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 2-2 1-1 1-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
San Diego 66 45 58 71 0 240
Opponents 58 63 40 83 0 244

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 POLLOCK, Madison 4-4 135:31 33.9 26-52 .500 0-1 .000 10-16 .625 9 14 23 5.8 9 0 9 8 2 2 62 15.5
10 PACE, Myah 4-4 144:55 36.2 18-55 .327 5-13 .385 10-15 .667 7 18 25 6.3 9 0 10 7 3 14 51 12.8
15 SOARES, Leticia 4-0 55:35 13.9 16-31 .516 0-0 .000 5-7 .714 6 7 13 3.3 16 2 2 7 1 4 37 9.3
32 HUNTER, Sydney 4-4 151:49 38.0 15-36 .417 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 5 15 20 5.0 12 0 12 10 2 5 33 8.3
34 BROSSMANN, Patricia 4-4 113:24 28.4 14-28 .500 0-2 .000 2-3 .667 10 10 20 5.0 10 1 8 3 4 3 30 7.5
23 EDWARDS, Jordyn 4-4 134:41 33.7 6-25 .240 1-9 .111 4-4 1.000 1 11 12 3.0 14 0 23 6 4 11 17 4.3
2 DOSSO, Aminata 4-0 27:10 6.8 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 3 0 2 3 1 2 6 1.5
5 KHALFANI, Ayanna 4-0 18:51 4.7 2-8 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 4 0 0 3 0 4 4 1.0

25 BLAKES, Nicole 2-0 04:01 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
4 RAMOS, Ana 3-0 07:21 2.4 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.0

33 OLINGER, Amanda 3-0 06:41 2.2 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Team 9 4 13 2
Total 4 800 100-248 .403 6-31 .194 34-49 .694 48 79 127 31.8 80 3 66 52 17 45 240 60.0
Opponents 4 793 87-212 .410 14-58 .241 56-83 .675 48 99 147 36.8 60 2 47 82 20 20 244 61.0

Team Statistics
SD OPP

Scoring 240 244
Points per game 60.0 61.0
Scoring margin -1.0 -

Field goals-att 100-248 87-212
Field goal pct .403 .410

3 point fg-att 6-31 14-58
3-point FG pct .194 .241
3-pt FG made per game 1.5 3.5

Free throws-att 34-49 56-83
Free throw pct .694 .675
F-Throws made per game 8.5 14.0

Rebounds 127 147
Rebounds per game 31.8 36.8
Rebounding margin -5.0 -

Assists 66 47
Assists per game 16.5 11.8

Turnovers 52 82
Turnovers per game 13.0 20.5
Turnover margin +7.5 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.3 0.6

Steals 45 20
Steals per game 11.3 5.0

Blocks 17 20
Blocks per game 4.3 5.0

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 565 259
Home games-Avg/Game 2-283 2-130
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
12/28/2019 at Pepperdine L 57-73 104
12/30/2019 at Loyola Marymount W 67-59 155
01/02/2020 Portland W 74-55 179
01/04/2020 Gonzaga L 42-57 386

2019-20 WCC REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
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Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A T/O BLK STL PTS AVG
Towson 11/11/19 81-67 W 25-56 .446 6-16 .375 25-34 .735 12 29 41 41.0 24 15 20 1 10 81 81.0
at Air Force 11/16/19 70-59 W 26-62 .419 0-1 .000 18-24 .750 15 27 42 41.5 23 10 18 6 11 70 75.5
Biola 11/19/19 81-28 W 29-70 .414 8-19 .421 15-23 .652 20 28 48 43.7 13 18 9 4 16 81 77.3
at San Jose St. 11/23/19 82-88 L 29-77 .377 5-23 .217 19-26 .731 20 19 39 42.5 23 16 18 1 11 82 78.5
Monmouth 11/29/19 57-49 W 20-52 .385 2-8 .250 15-17 .882 7 26 33 40.6 18 17 19 3 8 57 74.2
Texas Tech 11/30/19 60-64 L 27-73 .370 4-16 .250 2-3 .667 16 17 33 39.3 20 18 15 0 11 60 71.8
Idaho 12/04/19 32-65 L 10-63 .159 3-24 .125 9-16 .563 16 21 37 39.0 20 7 17 1 6 32 66.1
Cal St. Fullerton 12/07/19 67-72 L 26-66 .394 5-20 .250 10-18 .556 13 20 33 38.3 24 17 14 2 11 67 66.3
at San Diego St. 12/11/19 70-47 W 27-61 .443 2-7 .286 14-22 .636 20 24 44 38.9 16 18 14 3 11 70 66.7
Washington 12/15/19 47-65 L 16-56 .286 1-8 .125 14-21 .667 14 18 32 38.2 16 9 25 2 13 47 64.7
CSUN 12/21/19 59-40 W 20-48 .417 1-6 .167 18-23 .783 8 26 34 37.8 18 12 21 3 7 59 64.2
at Pepperdine 12/28/19 57-73 L 24-75 .320 1-9 .111 8-12 .667 18 24 42 38.2 23 14 10 5 9 57 63.6
at Loyola Marymount 12/30/19 67-59 W 26-63 .413 2-7 .286 13-19 .684 14 27 41 38.4 21 15 15 8 7 67 63.8
Portland 01/02/20 74-55 W 32-58 .552 2-10 .200 8-12 .667 9 18 27 37.6 18 24 15 2 18 74 64.6
Gonzaga 01/04/20 42-57 L 18-52 .346 1-5 .200 5-6 .833 7 10 17 36.2 18 13 12 2 11 42 63.1
Total 946 355-932 .381 43-179 .240 193-276 .699 209 334 543 36.2 295 223 242 43 160 946 63.1
Opponents 888 313-779 .402 69-243 .284 193-286 .675 127 350 477 31.8 252 179 309 58 115 888 59.2

Team Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

15 63.1 38.1 24.0 69.9 36.2 14.9 16.1 0.9 10.7 2.9

SAN DIEGO GAME-BY-GAME
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San Diego Points-Rebounds-Assists
Opponent Date Score 2

DOSSO,AMIN
4

RAMOS,ANA
5

KHALFANI,A
10

PACE,MYAH
11

POLLOCK,MA
15

SOARES,LET
Towson 11/11/19 81-67 W 0-0-0 10-2-1 4-2-0 18-3-4 9-5-1 11-4-0
at Air Force 11/16/19 70-59 W 0-1-0 0-1-0 4-1-2 12-2-3 13-5-1 16-8-0
Biola 11/19/19 81-28 W 10-4-1 12-2-4 10-4-1 7-6-5 8-6-2 5-7-1
at San Jose St. 11/23/19 82-88 L 0-0-0 3-0-0 5-2-0 10-5-3 17-6-2 11-7-1
Monmouth 11/29/19 57-49 W 1-0-1 2-1-3 0-0-0 8-9-6 10-10-0 9-4-0
Texas Tech 11/30/19 60-64 L 4-0-0 3-0-3 4-4-2 9-7-6 17-10-0 8-2-1
Idaho 12/04/19 32-65 L 0-2-1 0-1-1 2-2-0 8-2-0 3-5-2 4-8-1
Cal St. Fullerton 12/07/19 67-72 L 0-1-0 2-2-1 2-0-0 17-6-6 6-4-4 12-4-0
at San Diego St. 12/11/19 70-47 W 6-3-1 0-1-0 0-2-0 12-6-3 19-7-2 5-3-0
Washington 12/15/19 47-65 L 2-1-1 0-0-0 0-1-0 19-4-1 4-5-4 2-6-0
CSUN 12/21/19 59-40 W 4-2-0 2-1-0 0-0-0 9-5-3 16-8-0 4-2-1
at Pepperdine 12/28/19 57-73 L 6-0-0 0-0-0 2-0-0 7-4-3 18-8-2 10-5-1
at Loyola Marymount 12/30/19 67-59 W 0-0-0 0-0-0 2-0-0 20-9-2 13-6-1 4-0-0
Portland 01/02/20 74-55 W 0-1-2 0-0-0 0-0-0 20-7-3 20-5-6 17-4-0
Gonzaga 01/04/20 42-57 L 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 4-5-2 11-4-0 6-4-1

Opponent Date Score 23
EDWARDS,JO

25
BLAKES,NIC

32
HUNTER,SYD

33
OLINGER,AM

34
BROSSMANN,

Towson 11/11/19 81-67 W 14-2-5 2-0-1 7-8-1 DNP 6-9-2
at Air Force 11/16/19 70-59 W 10-2-1 2-0-0 6-4-0 DNP 7-12-3
Biola 11/19/19 81-28 W 6-5-4 0-1-0 6-3-0 4-0-0 13-10-0
at San Jose St. 11/23/19 82-88 L 9-1-6 4-1-0 8-2-3 DNP 15-7-1
Monmouth 11/29/19 57-49 W 6-2-3 0-0-0 10-3-3 0-0-0 11-3-1
Texas Tech 11/30/19 60-64 L 7-3-3 0-0-0 2-5-2 0-0-0 6-2-1
Idaho 12/04/19 32-65 L 8-4-0 0-1-0 4-1-1 3-2-0 0-9-1
Cal St. Fullerton 12/07/19 67-72 L 22-2-4 0-1-0 3-5-2 DNP 3-7-0
at San Diego St. 12/11/19 70-47 W 6-4-5 2-1-0 14-5-3 0-0-0 6-5-4
Washington 12/15/19 47-65 L 8-4-3 0-0-0 0-5-0 DNP 12-6-0
CSUN 12/21/19 59-40 W 9-2-6 0-0-0 10-8-2 0-0-0 5-6-0
at Pepperdine 12/28/19 57-73 L 0-5-5 0-0-0 8-5-1 0-0-0 6-7-2
at Loyola Marymount 12/30/19 67-59 W 10-4-6 DNP 11-12-5 0-0-0 7-5-1
Portland 01/02/20 74-55 W 2-2-5 0-0-0 4-3-4 0-0-0 11-5-4
Gonzaga 01/04/20 42-57 L 5-1-7 DNP 10-0-2 DNP 6-3-1

POINTS - REBOUNDS - ASSISTS



0
KIERA OAKRY

SO – Guard
San Diego, CA

2
AMINATA DOSSO

SO – Guard
Paris, France

4
ANA RAMOS
SR – Guard

Porto, Portugal

5
AYANNA KHALFANI

FR – Guard
Woodland Hills, CA

   10 
MYAH PACE
JR – Guard
Oakland, CA

11
MADISON POLLOCK

SR – Guard
Snohomish, WA

14
KARLA MARTINEZ

SO – Guard
Zacatecas, Mexico

15
LETICIA SOARES

SR – Center
Rio De Janeiro, Brazil

20
ERICA MARTINSEN

R-SO. – Guard
Clarence, NY

23
JORDYN EDWARDS

R-JR. – Guard
Lynnwood, WA

25
NICOLE BLAKES
R-FR. – Forward

Sunnyvale, CA

30
KENDALL BIRD
R-SO. – Forward

Buckley, WA

32
SYDNEY HUNTER

JR. – Guard
Keizer, OR

33
AMANDA OLINGER

FR. – Forward
Chatsworth, CA

34
PATRICIA BROSSMANN

SR. – Forward
Berlin, Germany

2019-20 TV/RADIO ROSTER

CINDY FISHER
Head Coach

15th Year

MARY ANN FALCOSKY
Associate Head Coach

15th Year

JASMIN HOLLIDAY
Assistant Coach

1st Year

TREVOR OLSON
Assistant Coach

3rd Year


